
~:~ rl, h ~I\ · Ii" .; flTUl E 
'CIVlt ;:"GfNEERING u ::PARTMENT 

° [oiPLOMA f~OJECT 
... 

• 0 

< A .. ~ r:\:JT EXC.A VA TIONS 

bY 
MlCh, ;.Ji1L &. ~ ~P;PJS:r~lJ 

<..,/80 



Open - Cut Excavations 

Project Report Submitted 

by 

MICHAEL G. CHRISTOU 

in part satisfaction of the award 

of Diploma of Technician Engineer 

of the Higher Technical Insitute 

Cyprus 

Project Supervisor: Mr. I Economides 

Lecturer in Civil Engineering Dept. 

H.T.I 

Type of Project: Individual 

June 1997 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 

~ 
CONTENTS 

Chapter I: Account of open cut excavations 

Introduction 

Airport excavation 

Building Sites excavation 

Canals excavation 

Dams and Leeves 

Highways 

Pits and open mines 

Quarries 

Railroads 

Trenches 

Chapter n: Rocks 

Definition 

Igneous Rocks 

Extrusive or Volcanic Igneous Rocks 

Intrusive Igneous rocks 

Classification 

Sedimentary rocks 

Classification 

Examples of redimentary rocks 

Metunorphicrocks 

Regional Metunorphism 

Example of metamorphic rocks 

Ores and Minerals 

Examples of ores minerals 

Pages 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

12 

13 

13 

14 

15 

15 

15 

15 

16 

16 

18 

19 

20 

20 

20 

20 

21 



Formations 

Examples of Formations 

Attitude of Formations - Dip Strike 

Definitions 

Correlation of Rock formation with excavation 

Chapter ill: Calculations of Quantities for excavation 

Introduction 

Areas 

Volumes 

Subdivision Method 

Prismoidal Formula 

Average - End - Area Method 

Contour Methods 

Figures 

Average - End - Area Method with Prismoidal Adjustment 

Chapter IV: Mass Haul Diagram 

Introduction 

Definitions 

Bulking and shrinkage 

Construction of MHD 

Properties of the MHD 

Balancing procedures 

Worked example 1 

Figure 

Example 2 

Table 

Figure 

Chapter V: Equipment and machinery 

Introduction 

I 21 

21 

22 

23 

24 

28 

29 

30 

31 

31 

31 

32 

33 

34 

40 

41 

42 

43 

43 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 



Group of machines 54 

Excavators 54 

Backhoes 54 

Figure 56 

Operating cycle and specifications 
) 

58 

Efficiency 59 

Figure 60 

Shovels 61 

Figure 63 

Applications 64 

Trenchers 65 

Ladder Trencher 65 
Figures 66 
Table 67 

Efficiencies fo Trenchers 67 
Wheel Trencher 67 

Wheel - Bucket excavators 68 
Figures 69 
Earthmoving Machines 70 
Bulldozer 71 
Figures 73 
Applications 75 
Figures 76 
Scrapers 77 
Figures 78 
Push - Loaded Scraper 79 

Self - Loading Scraper 80 
Figures 81 
Applications 82 

Loading machines 82 
Bucket Loaders 82 
Figure 83 



Wheels - Tires - Mounted Bucket Loaders 84 

Table 85 

Belt Loaders 86 

Mobile Belt Loaders 87 

Draglines 87 ---Cranes 89 

Transporters 90 

Bottom - Dump Haulers 90 

Figures 90 

Table 91 

Rear - Dump Haulers 92 

Figures 93 

Tables 94 

Hauling 95 

Table 96 

Side Dump Haulers 98 

Compacting Equipment 100 

Sheepsfoot Compactors 101 

Tamping - Foot Compactors 103 

Table 104 

Vibratory Compactors 105 

Table 106 

Figure 107 

Pictures 108 

Appendices 111 



AKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I would like to express my sincere thanks to those who have by any means contributed 

in the preparation and completion of this project. Also a big thanks to my family for their 

support. 
/ 

Furthermore, I would like to thank Mr I. Economides, my project supervisor who have 

given me all the necessary guidance and valuable help during my project. 

Mr A. Kkolos & P. Demetriades for the information and their books on the subject 



Summary 

The purpose of this project is to give an account of open cut excavations, talk about 

geology of rocks with emphasis on the co-relation with excavation. Also to explain: 

a) ways by which quantities of excavated materials are calculated 

b) the mass haul diagram. 

Furthermore, to make a survey of the equipment and machinery used to cut loiQ and 

haul excavated material. 

To cover these objectives: 

(a) various kinds of open - cut excavation were mentioned and discussed, giving examples 

accompanied with pictures. 

(b) The different kinds of rock were discussed with reference to their properties concerning 

excavations. 

(c) The various ways and formulas which are usually used for the valuation of excavated rock, 

have been shown along with examples. 

(d) the mass haul diagram was explained, with the help of examples and its properties, were 

mentioned. 

(e) Some of the equipment used in excavations was mentioned and discussed, with the help of 

pictures. 




