# CIVIL ENGINEERING D PARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

### 

MICE AFL G. CHRISTOU

C/80

1 5 27

## **Open - Cut Excavations**

**Project Report Submitted** 

by

**MICHAEL G. CHRISTOU** 

in part satisfaction of the award of Diploma of Technician Engineer of the Higher Technical Insitute

Cyprus

Project Supervisor: Mr. I Economides Lecturer in Civil Engineering Dept.

H.T.I

**Type of Project: Individual** 

June 1997



## CONTENTS

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

SUMMARY

# INTRODUCTION

Chapter I: Account of open cut excavations	2
Introduction	3
Airport excavation	4
Building Sites excavation	5
Canals excavation	6
Dams and Leeves	7
Highways	9
Pits and open mines	10
Quarries	12
Railroads	13
Trenches	13
Chapter II: Rocks	14
Definition	15
Igneous Rocks	15
Extrusive or Volcanic Igneous Rocks	15
Intrusive Igneous rocks	15
Classification	16
Sedimentary rocks	16
Classification	18
Examples of redimentary rocks	19
Metamorphic rocks	20
Regional Metamorphism	20
Example of metamorphic rocks	20
Ores and Minerals	20
Examples of ores minerals	21

Pages

	1 .
Formations	21
Examples of Formations	21
Attitude of Formations - Dip Strike	22
Definitions	23
Correlation of Rock formation with excavation	24
Chapter III: Calculations of Quantities for excavation	28
Introduction	29
Areas	30
Volumes	31
Subdivision Method	31
Prismoidal Formula	31
Average - End - Area Method	32
Contour Methods	33
Figures	34
Average - End - Area Method with Prismoidal Adjustment	40
Chapter IV: Mass Haul Diagram	41
Introduction	42
Definitions	43
Bulking and shrinkage	43
Construction of MHD	43
Properties of the MHD	44
Balancing procedures	45
Worked example 1	46
Figure	47
Example 2	49
Table	50
Figure	51
Chapter V: Equipment and machinery	52
Introduction	53

Group of machines	20 		54
Excavators			54
Backhoes			54
Figure		7	56
Operating cycle and specifications		/	58
Efficiency			59
Figure			60
Shovels			61
Figure			63
Applications			64
Trenchers			65
Ladder Trencher			65
Figures			66
Table			67
Efficiencies fo Trenchers			67
Wheel Trencher			67
Wheel - Bucket excavators			68
Figures			69
Earthmoving Machines			70
Bulldozer			71
Figures			73
Applications			75
Figures			76
Scrapers			77
Figures			78
Push - Loaded Scraper			79
Self - Loading Scraper			80
Figures			81
Applications			82
Loading machines			82
Bucket Loaders			82
Figure			83

Wheels - Tires - Mounted Bucket Loaders	84
Table	85
Belt Loaders	86
Mobile Belt Loaders	87
Draglines	87
Cranes	89
Transporters	90
Bottom - Dump Haulers	90
Figures	90
Table	91
Rear - Dump Haulers	92
Figures	93
Tables	94
Hauling	95
Table	96
Side Dump Haulers	98
Compacting Equipment	100
Sheepsfoot Compactors	101
Tamping - Foot Compactors	103
Table	104
Vibratory Compactors	105
Table	106
Figure	107
Pictures	108
Appendices	111

### AKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere thanks to those who have by any means contributed in the preparation and completion of this project. Also a big thanks to my family for their support.

Furthermore, I would like to thank Mr I. Economides, my project supervisor who have given me all the necessary guidance and valuable help during my project.

Mr A. Kkolos & P. Demetriades for the information and their books on the subject.

#### Summary

The purpose of this project is to give an account of open cut excavations, talk about geology of rocks with emphasis on the co-relation with excavation. Also to explain:

a) ways by which quantities of excavated materials are calculated

b) the mass haul diagram.

Furthermore, to make a survey of the equipment and machinery used to cut load and haul excavated material.

To cover these objectives:

(a) various kinds of open - cut excavation were mentioned and discussed, giving examples accompanied with pictures.

- (b) The different kinds of rock were discussed with reference to their properties concerning excavations.
- (c) The various ways and formulas which are usually used for the valuation of excavated rock, have been shown along with examples.
- (d) the mass haul diagram was explained, with the help of examples and its properties, were mentioned.
- (e) Some of the equipment used in excavations was mentioned and discussed, with the help of pictures.